Authority: Executive Committee Item EX36.27, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on July 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 30, 2018
City Council voted in favour of this by-law on June 27, 2024
Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 15-2024 dated June 27, 2024

#### **CITY OF TORONTO**

#### BY-LAW 607-2024

To amend By-law 368-2024, being a by-law to authorize the exemption from taxation for municipal and school purposes for the municipal capital facility for affordable housing located at 2346 Weston Road.

Whereas Council enacted By-law 368-2024 on April 18, 2024; and

Whereas work on the affordable housing located at 2346 Weston Road is continuing.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. City of Toronto By-law 368-2024 is amended by deleting the words "July 1, 2024" in Section 2 and replacing with the words "August 1, 2024".

Enacted and passed on June 27, 2024.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)

### Schedule A

## **Description of Eligible Premises**

# **Legal Description**

PIN: 10321-0122 (LT)

Part of Lots 46 and 47, Plan 1320, Township of York, designated as Part 1 on Plan 66R-23269, City of Toronto

### **The Eligible Premises**

Construction of a building containing 126 units of which 126 units will be affordable housing units or such other number of units as approved by the City at 2346 Weston Road, Toronto.